products include curios/wood carvings, MDF boards (plain and laminated), pine timber, 

plywood, rubber, rubber timber, shutter ply, and Colombo roots. 

3.4.1.1 Exports of Forest Products  

In the year under review, a total of thirty-two (32) export licenses and six hundred and seventy-

five (675) export permits were issued to various exporters, including Raiply Malawi Limited, 

Vizara Timber Plantations, and other small-scale exporters. The export licenses and permits 

are legal documents that enable companies and individuals to export medium-density fiber

[...]

Shutter ply                                                 370,285.92 

Colombo roots 26,063.74 

Total

4,283,863.49 

Source:Department of Forestry and Reserve Bank of Malawi 

3.4.1.3 Imports of Forest Products 

During the 2023/2024 financial year, the sector issued twenty-two (22) forest import licenses 

and one thousand and ten (1,010) forest import permits for the importation of various forest 

products into the country. The major imported products included pine timber, poles, and flash 

doors. Most of these forest products were imported from Mozambique, Tanzania, and South 

Africa.

[...]

restoration of degraded sites and fragile lands is one of the tasks the Department undertakes 

each year during the National Forestry Season. 

3.4.2.1 Customary Estate and Public Land (Government Plantations and Forest 

Reserves) 

In the current fiscal year, the target is to plant thirty-three million trees (33,000,000) and seven 

million nine hundred and twenty thousand trees (7,920,000) on customary estates and 

Government forest plantations, respectively. As of November 2023, a total of thirty-two million 

two hundred and twenty-seven thousand two hundred ninty-five tree seedlings (32,227,295) 

were produced. Out of this, a total of twenty-seven million five hundred seventy-three thousand 

seven hundred thirty-two seedlings (27,573,732) were produced on customary estates, and four 

million six hundred fifty-three thousand seven hundred thirty-two seedlings (4,653,732) were 

produced on Government plantations. This shows that 78.8 percent of the annual target was 

achieved, as indicated in Figure 3.11 below. 

The Department engages and collaborates with different stakeholders, including non-

governmental organizations (NGOs), religious bodies, local communities, private companies,

[...]

xi. Enforced forestry legislation throughout the country, resulting in 90 completed cases 

with 333 arrests and 323 convicts, whereby 56 people were given custodial sentences 

ranging between 6 and 48 months and 267 people were fined an average of one hundred 

fifty nine thousand kwacha (MK159,000.00). 

xii. Impounded four motor vehicles, which have been forfeited to the Government, and 

confiscated 2,797 bags of charcoal. 

3.4.5 Challenges 

The main challenges affecting the smooth implementation of activities in the forestry sector 

are: